





































































































































































































Introduction

The purpose of this report is to summarize the analysis results on the 155 ft Monopole to support the proposed
antennas and transmission lines in addition to those currently installed. Any existing modification listed under
Sources of Information was assumed completed and was included in this analysis.

The proposed modification by TES listed under Sources of Information was considered completed and was
included in this analysis.

Sources of Information

Tower Drawings Davinci Engineering, INC,, Job #08235-1650, dated 10/08/2008
Foundation Drawing Davinci Engineering, INC., Job #08235-1650, dated 10/08/2008
Geotechnical Report Tierra Project # 6511-08-172, dated 08/22/2008

Mount Analysis N/A

Existing Modification N/A

Proposed Modification TES Job # 131282

Analysis Criteria

The comprehensive analysis was performed in accordance with the requirements and stipulations of the
TIA-222-H. In accordance with this standard, the structure was analyzed using TESPoles, a proprietary
analysis software. The program considers the structure as an elastic 3-D model with second-order effects
and temperature effects incorporated in the analysis. The analysis was performed using multiple wind
directions.

Wind Speed Used in the Analysis: 139.0 mph (3-Sec. Gust) (Ultimate wind
speed)

Wind Speed with Ice: N/A

Service Load Wind Speed: 60 mph + 0” Radial ice

Standard/Codes: TIA-222-H / 2018 IBC / Florida Building
Code, 7th Edition (2020)

Exposure Category: C

Risk Categor, . Il

Topographic Category: 1

Crest Height: Oft

Seismic Parameters: Ss = 0.058, S1 = 0.033

This structural analysis is based upon the tower being classified as a Structure Class Il; however, if a
different classification is required subsequent to the date hereof, the tower classification will be changed
to meet such requirement and a new structural analysis will be run.
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Structure: FL40914-1-SBA

woue. [ R Ta\ TPV P e e

Site Name: John & Maria Ferrara Exposure: C «' ’»

Height: 155.00 (ft)
Base Elev: 0.000 (ft)

Crest Height: 0.00 F q

Site Class: D - Stiff Soil

Gh: 1.1 Topography: 1 Struct Class: |l Page: 12 v s s
Load Case: 0.9D + 1.0W 139 mph Wind lterations 25
Dead Load Factor 0.90
Wind Load Factor 1.00
Orient Total Dead Horiz Vert Wind Mom Mom
Elev qz qzGh Factor CaAa Load Ecc Ecc FX Y r4
No. (ft) Description Qty (psf) (psh xKa Ka (sf) (Ib) (ft) (ft) (lb)  (lb-f)  (Ib-ft)
1 150.00 Assumed 150 sq. ft. 1 54.625 71.087 1.00  1.00 150.00 2025.00  0.000 0.000 10663.04  0.00 0.00
Totals: 2,025.00 10,663.04

Copyright © 2022 by Tower Engineering Solutions, LLC. All rights reserved.



Structure: FL40914-T-SBA wvoue, Vieee ——

Site Name: John & Maria Ferrara Exposure: C “' '”
Height: 155.00 (ft) Crest Height: 0.00 P q
Base Elev: 0.000 (ft) Site Class: D - Stiff Soil '
Gh: 1.1 Topography: 1 Struct Class: || Page:; 13| ' rene

Load Case: 0.9D + 1.0W 139 mph Wind Herations 25

Dead Load Factor 0.90
Wind Load Factor 1.00

(

C C C ¢ C 0 CA

«(

C C C ¢ C A

(

Lateral Axial Torsion Moment

Elev FX () FY (<) MY MZ
{ft) Description {Ib) {Ib) {Ib-ft) (Ib-ft)
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5.00 679.19 813.29 0.00 0.00
10.00 670.10 803.09 0.00 0.00
15.00 661.01 792.90 0.00 0.00
20.00 691.72 782.71 0.00 0.00
25.00 714.88 772.51 0.00 0.00
30.00 732.36 762.32 0.00 0.00
35.00 745.67 752.12 0.00 0.00
40.00 755.77 741.93 0.00 0.00
45.00 763.30 731.74 0.00 0.00
47.25 343.26 325.96 0.00 0.00
50.00 426.15 691.11 0.00 0.00
53.00 466.54 747.60 0.00 0.00
55.00 311.08 233.88 0.00 0.00
60.00 783.56 578.99 0.00 0.00
65.00 784.52 570.84 0.00 0.00
70.00 784.30 562.68 0.00 0.00
75.00 783.04 554.53 0.00 0.00
80.00 780.84 546.37 0.00 0.00
85.00 777.80 538.21 0.00 0.00
87.00 308.97 213.00 0.00 0.00
90.00 467.98 568.05 0.00 0.00
92.00 310.77 375.64 0.00 0.00
95.00 465.30 280.40 0.00 0.00
100.00 773.10 461.63 0.00 0.00
105.00 767.41 454 49 0.00 0.00
110.00 761.16 447.35 0.00 0.00
115.00 754.38 440.22 0.00 0.00
120.00 406.95 482.35 0.00 0.00
125.00 410.46 482.35 0.00 0.00
130.00 413.86 482.35 0.00 0.00
135.00 41717 482.35 0.00 0.00
140.00 420.37 482.35 0.00 0.00
145.00 423.49 482.35 0.00 0.00
150.00 (1) attachments  11089.56 2507.35 0.00 0.00
155.00 429.48 426.19 0.00 0.00
Totals: 31,275.48 21,371.15 0.00 0.00

Copyright © 2022 by Tower Engineering Solutions, LLC. All rights reserved.
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Structure: FL40914-]-SBA vuue. Vimceceos ——
Site Name: John & Maria Ferrara Exposure: ] “' '”
Height: 155.00 (ft) Crest Height: 0.00 pq
Base Elev: 0.000 (ft) Site Class: D - Stiff Soil '
Gh: 1.1 Topography: 1 Struct Class: || Page: 16} "~
LLoad Case: 1.2D + 1.0Ev + 1.0Eh {terations 21
Gust Response Factor  1.10 Sds 0.06 Ss 0.06
Dead Load Factor 1.20 Seismic Load Factor 1.00 Sd1 0.05 S§1 003
Wind Load Factor  0.00 Structure Frequency (f1) 0.41 SA 0.02 Seismic importance Factor 1.00
Seg Pu Vu Tu Mu Mu Resultant phi phi phi phi Total Rotation Rotation
Elev FY () FX{(} MY () Mz MX Moment Pn Vn Tn Mn Deflect Sway Twist  Stress
(ft) (kips) (kips) (ft-kips) (ft-kips) (ft-kips) (ft-kips) (kips) (kips)  (ft-kips) (ft-kips) (in) (deg) (deg) Ratio
0.00 -28.79 -0.32 0.00 -4507 0.00 45.07 311565 873.60 3637.68 3222.56 0.00 0.00 0.023
500 -27.70 -0.32 0.00 -43.47 0.00 43.47 3003.67 861.92 354103 3156.77 0.00 0.00 0.023
10.00 -2662 -0.32 0.00 -41.87 0.00 41.87 3071.15  850.24 344568 3091.05 0.01 -0.01 0.022
15.00 -2555 -0.32 000 -40.26 0.00 40.26 3048.11  838.55 3351.63 302543 0.02 -0.01 0.022
20.00 -24.49 -0.32 0.00 -38.64 0.00 38.64 3024.52 826.87 3258.89 2959.93 0.03 -0.02 0.021
2500 -2345 -033 0.00 -37.02 0.00 37.02 3000.41 81519 3167.45 289457 0.05 -0.02 0.021
30.00 -22.42 -0.33 0.00 -35.39 0.00 35.39 2975.76  803.50 3077.30 2829.37 0.08 -0.02 0.020
3500 -2141 -0.33 0.00 -33.76 0.00 33.76 2950.58 791.82 2988.46 2764.36 0.10 -0.03 0.019
40.00 -2041 -033 0.00 -32.13 0.00 32.13 2924.86  780.14 2900.92 2699.56 0.13 -0.03 0.019
4500 -19.43 -032 0.00 -30.51 0.00 30.51 2898.61 768.45 2814.68 2634.99 0.17 -0.04 0.018
47.25 -18.99 -032 0.00 -29.78 0.00 29.78 2886.63 763.19 2776.30 2606.01 0.19 -0.04 0.018
50.00 -18.06 -0.32 000 -28.89 0.00 28.89 2871.83  756.77 2729.75 2570.67 0.21 -0.04 0.018
53.00 -17.05 -0.32 0.00 -27.92 0.00 27.92 2077.01 607.64 2199.88 1868.74 0.24 -0.04 0.023
55.00 -16.73 -0.32 0.00 -27.28 0.00 27.28 2071.13  603.90 2172.89 1851.92 0.25 -0.04 0.023
60.00 -1595 -0.32 0.00 -2568 0.00 25.68 2056.05 594.55 2106.15 1809.82 0.30 -0.05 0.022
65.00 -1518 -0.32 000 -24.09 0.00 24.09 204044 58521 2040.45 1767.68 0.35 -0.05 0.021
70.00 -14.43 -031 0.00 -22.51 0.00 22.51 2024.29 575.86 197579 1725.51 0.41 -0.06 0.020
75.00 -13.68 -0.31 0.00 -20.94 0.00 20.94 2007.61 566.51 1912.17 1683.35 0.47 -0.06 0.019
80.00 -12.94 -0.31 000 -19.38 0.00 19.38 199040 557.17 1849.60 1641.22 0.54 -0.07 0.018
85.00 -12.22 -030 0.00 -17.84 0.00 17.84 1972.65 547.82 1788.06 1599.12 0.61 -0.07 0.017
87.00 -11.93 -0.30 0.00 -17.23 0.00 17.23 1965.40 544.08 1763.74 1582.31 0.64 -0.07 0.017
90.00 -11.17 -0.30 0.00 -16.31 0.00 16.31 195437 538.47 1727.57 1557.10 0.69 -0.07 0.016
92.00 -10.66 -0.30 000 -15.71 0.00 15.71 1603.59 473.71 1527.67 1285.32 0.72 -0.08 0.019
95.00 -10.28 -0.30 0.00 -14.82 0.00 14.82 1596.16  468.81 1496.18 1266.03 0.77 -0.08 0.018
100.00 -966 -0.29 0.00 -13.34 0.00 13.34 1583.33  460.63 1444.42 1233.82 0.85 -0.08 0.017
105.00 -9.05 -029 0.00 -11.88 0.00 11.88 1569.98 452.45 1393.58 1201.56 0.94 -0.09 0.016
110.00 -8.44 -0.28 0.00 -10.44 0.00 10.44 1556.08 44426 134364 1169.27 1.03 -0.09 0.014
115.00 -7.85 -0.28 0.00  -9.03 0.00 9.03 1541.66  436.08 1294.61 1136.97 1.13 -0.09 0.013
11500 -7.85 -0.28 0.00  -9.03 0.00 9.03 1052.07 315.62 43240.3 624.04 1.13 -0.09 0.022
120.00 -7.20 -0.27 0.00  -7.63 0.00 7.63 1052.07 315.62 43240.3 624.04 1.23 -0.10 0.019
125.00 -8.55 -0.27 0.00 -6.27 0.00 6.27 1052.07 31562 43240.3 624.04 1.33 -0.10 0.016
130.00 590 -026 0.00 -4.94 0.00 4.94 1052.07 315.62 43240.3 624.04 1.44 -0.10 0.014
135.00 -525 025 000 -3.65 0.00 3.65 1052.07 315.62 43240.3 624.04 1.55 -0.11 0.011
13500 -525 -025 000 -3.65 0.00 3.65 1052.07 315.62 43240.3 624.04 1.55 -0.11 0.011
140.00 460 -0.24 000  -2.40 0.00 2.40 1052.07 315.62 43240.3 624.04 1.66 -0.11 0.008
14500 -3.95 023 000 -1.20 0.00 1.20 1052.07 31562 43240.3 624.04 1.78 -0.11 0.006
15000 -0.57 -0.01 0.00  -0.04 0.00 0.04 1052.07 31562 43240.3 624.04 1.90 -0.11 0.001
155.00 0.00 -0.01  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1052.07 315.62 43240.3 624.04 2.01 -0.11 0.000

Copyright © 2022 by Tower Engineering Solutions, LLC. All rights reserved.
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Structure: FL40914-T-SBA

Site Name:

Height: 155.00 (ft)
Base Elev: 0.000 (ft)

Gh:

1.1

John & Maria Ferrara

Topography: 1

Load Case: 0.9D + 1.0Ev + 1.0Eh

Gust Response Factor
Dead Load Factor

1.10

v oage. HIA~LLce-T
Exposure: C

Crest Height: 0.00

Site Class: D - Stiff Soil
Struct Class: ||

0.90 Seismic Load Factor

Sds 0.06

1.00 Sd1 0.05

11 V1eveco
()

Iterations
Ss
S$1

Wind Load Factor  0.00 Structure Frequency (f1) 0.41 SA 0.02 Seismic Importance Factor 1.00
Top Vertical Lateral
Elev Wz Hz Ev Fs
(ft) Description (Ib) (Ib) (Ib) (Ib) R: 1.50
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5.00 897.41 2.50 11.10 0.01
10.00 886.09 7.50 10.96 0.07
15.00 874.76 12.50 10.82 0.18
20.00 863.43 17.50 10.68 0.34
25.00 852.11 22.50 10.54 0.54
30.00 840.78 27.50 10.40 0.79
35.00 829.45 32.50 10.26 1.06
40.00 818.13 37.50 10.12 1.37
45.00 806.80 42.50 9.98 1.70
47.25 Bot - Section 2 359.37 46.13 4.45 0.41
50.00 764.46 48.63 9.46 1.99
53.00 Top - Section 1 826.93 51.50 10.23 2.60
55.00 257.37 54.00 3.18 0.29
60.00 637.08 57.50 7.88 1.94
65.00 628.02 62.50 7.77 2.22
70.00 618.96 67.50 7.66 2.50
75.00 609.90 72.50 7.55 2.80
80.00 600.84 77.50 7.43 3.10
85.00 591.78 82.50 7.32 3.40
87.00 Bot - Section 3 234.17 86.00 2.90 0.60
90.00 627.42 88.50 7.76 437
92.00 Top - Section 2 414.88 91.00 5.13 2.05
95.00 307.81 93.50 3.81 1.21
100.00 506.68 97.50 6.27 3.48
105.00 498.75 102.50 6.17 3.72
110.00 490.82 107.50 6.07 3.96
115.00 Top - Section 3 482.89 112.50 5.97 419
120.00 529.70 117.50 6.55 5.47
125.00 529.70 122.50 6.55 5.93
130.00 528.70 127.50 6.55 6.42
135.00 Top - Section 4 529.70 132.50 6.55 6.92
140.00 529.70 137.50 6.55 7.44
145.00 529.70 142.50 6.55 7.98
150.00 Appurtenance(s) 2779.7 147.50 34.39 219.91
155.00 473.54 152.50 5.86 7.32
Totals: 23,558.5 291.5 318.3 Total Wind: 31,275.5

Copyright © 2022 by Tower Engineering Solutions, LLC. All rights reserved.



Structure: FL40914-1-SBA voue, Vimmece e re——
Site Name: John & Maria Ferrara Exposure: C “' '»
Height: 155.00 (ft) Crest Height: 0.00 ]: q
Base Elev: 0.000 (ft) Site Class: D - Stiff Soil '
Gh: 1.1 Topography: 1 Struct Class: |l Page: 18 ey
Load Case: 0.9D + 1.0Ev + 1.0Eh Iterations 21
Gust Response Factor  1.10 Sds 0.06 Ss 0.06
Dead Load Factor 0.90 Seismic Load Factor 1.00 Sdt 0.05 St 0.03
Wind Load Factor  0.00 Structure Frequency (ft1) 041 SA 0.02 Seismic Importance Factor 1.00
Seg Pu Vu Tu Mu Mu Resultant phi phi phi phi Total Rotation Rotation
Elev FY () FX() MY () Mz MX Moment Pn vn Tn Mn Deflect Sway Twist  Stress
(ft) (kips) (kips) (ft-kips) (ft-kips) (ft-kips) (ft-kips) (kips)  (kips) _(ft-kips) (ft-kips)  (in) (deg) _ (deg)  Ratio
0.00 -21.66 -0.32 0.00 4476 0.00 44.76 3115.65 873.60 3637.68 3222.56 0.00 0.00 0.021
5.00 -20.84 -0.32 0.00 -43.17 0.00 4317 3093.67 861.92 3541.03 3156.77 0.00 0.00 0.020
10.00 -20.02 -0.32 000 4157 0.00 41.57 3071.15  850.24 344568 3091.05 0.01 -0.01 0.020
15.00 -19.22 -0.32 0.00 -39.97 0.00 39.97 3048.11  838.55 3351.63 3025.43 0.02 -0.01 0.020
20.00 -1843 -0.32 0.00 -38.36 0.00 38.36 3024.52 826.87 3258.89 2959.93 0.03 -0.02 0.019
25.00 -17.64 -0.32 0.00 -36.74 0.00 36.74 3000.41 81519 3167.45 2894.57 0.05 -0.02 0.018
30.00 -16.87 -0.32 0.00 -35.13 0.00 35.13 2975.76  803.50 3077.30 2829.37 0.07 -0.02 0.018
3500 -16.11 -0.32 0.00 -33.51 0.00 33.51 2950.58  791.82 298846 2764.36 0.10 -0.03 0.018
40.00 -1536 -0.32 0.00 -31.89 0.00 31.89 2924.86  780.14 2900.92 2699.56 0.13 -0.03 0.017
4500 -1461 -0.32 0.00 -30.28 0.00 30.28 2898.61 768.45 2814.68 2634.99 0.17 -0.04 0.017
4725 -1428 032 000 -29.56 0.00 29.56 2886.63 763.19 2776.30 2606.01 0.18 -0.04 0.016
50.00 -13.58 -0.32 0.00 -28.68 0.00 28.68 2871.83  756.77 2729.75 2570.67 0.21 -0.04 0.016
53.00 -12.83 -0.32 0.00 -27.72 0.00 27.72 2077.01 607.64 2199.88 1868.74 0.23 -0.04 0.021
55.00 -12.59 -0.32 0.00 -27.09 0.00 27.08 2071.13  603.80 2172.89 1851.92 0.25 -0.04 0.021
60.00 -12.00 -0.32 000 -2551 0.00 25.51 2056.05 594.55 2106.15 1809.82 0.30 -0.05 0.020
65.00 -11.42 031 0.00 -23.93 0.00 23.93 2040.44 58521 2040.45 1767.68 0.35 -0.05 0.019
70.00 -10.85 -0.31 0.00 -22.37 0.00 22.37 2024.29 575.86 1975.79 1725.51 0.41 -0.06 0.018
75.00 -10.29 -0.31 0.00 -20.81 0.00 20.81 200761 566.51 1912.17 1683.35 0.47 -0.06 0.017
80.00 -9.74 -031 0.00 -19.27 0.00 19.27 1990.40 557.17 1849.60 1641.22 0.54 -0.07 0.017
85.00 -9.19 -0.30 0.00 -17.74 0.00 17.74 197265 547.82 1788.06 1599.12 0.61 -0.07 0.016
87.00 -8.98 -030 0.00 -17.14 0.00 17.14 1965.40 544.08 1763.74 1582.31 0.64 -0.07 0.015
90.00 -840 -030 0.00 -16.23 0.00 16.23 195437 538.47 1727.57 1557.10 0.68 ~0.07 0.015
9200 -8.02 -0.28 0.00 -15.64 0.00 15.64 1603.59  473.71 1527.67 1285.32 0.72 -0.08 0.017
95.00 -7.73 -0.28 0.00 -14.76 0.00 14.76 1596.16  468.81 1496.18 1266.03 0.76 -0.08 0.017
100.00 -7.27 -029 0.00 -13.29 0.00 13.29 1583.33  460.63 144442 1233.82 0.85 -0.08 0.015
105.00 -681 -029 000 -11.85 0.00 11.85 1569.98 45245 1393.58 1201.56 0.93 -0.09 0.014
110.00 -6.35 -0.28 0.00 -10.42 0.00 10.42 1556.08  444.26 1343.64 1169.27 1.02 -0.09 0.013
11500 -591 -028 0.00  -9.01 0.00 9.01 154166 436.08 1294.61 1136.97 1.12 -0.09 0.012
11500 -591 -028 000  -9.01 0.00 9.01 1052.07 315.62 43240.3 624.04 1.12 -0.09 0.020
120.00 -542 -027 000 -7.63 0.00 7.63 1052.07 315.62 43240.3 624.04 1.22 -0.09 0.017
125.00 493 026 000 -6.27 0.00 6.27 1052.07 315.62 43240.3 624.04 1.32 -0.10 0.015
130.00 444 026 000 495 0.00 4.95 1052.07 315.62 432403 624.04 143 ~0.10 0.012
135.00 -3.95 -025 0.00 -3.66 0.00 3.66 1052.07 31562 43240.3 624.04 1.54 -0.11 0.010
13500 -3.95 -025 000 -3.66 0.00 3.66 1052.07 315.62 432403 624.04 1.54 -0.11 0.010
140.00 -346 -024 0.00 -2.41 0.00 2.41 1052.07 315.62 43240.3 624.04 1.65 -0.11 0.007
14500 -2.97 -023 000 -1.21 0.00 1.21 1052.07 315.62 432403 624.04 1.77 -0.11 0.005
150.00 -0.43 -0.01 0.00 -0.04 0.00 0.04 1052.07 315.62 43240.3 624.04 1.88 -0.1 0.000
15500  0.00 -0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1052.07 315.62 43240.3 624.04 2.00 -0.11 0.000

Copyright © 2022 by Tower Engineering Solutions, LLC. All rights reserved.
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Structure: FL40914-1-SBA wuue. ees 1

Site Name: John & Maria Ferrara Exposure: C

Height: 155.00 (ft) Crest Height: 0.00

Base Elev: 0.000 (ft) Site Class: D - Stiff Soil
Gh: 1.1 Topography: 1 Struct Class: |l

Load Case: 1.0D + 1.0W 60 mph Wind

Dead Load Factor 1.00
Wind Load Factor 1.00

Iterations

Tot

Ice Wind Dead Dead

Elev gz qzGh C Thick Tributary Aa CfAa Force X Loadlce Load

(ft) Description Kzt Kz (psf) (psf) (mph-ft) Cf (in) (ft) (sf) (sf) (ib) (lb) (Ib)
0.00 1.00 085 6.644 731 236.12 0.730 0.000 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.0 0.0 0.0
5.00 1.00 0.85 6.644 731 232.98 0.730 0.000 5.00 21.224 15.49 113.2 0.0 8413
10.00 1.00 0.85 6.644 7.31 229.84 0.730 0.000 5.00 20.940 15.29 111.7 0.0 829.9
15.00 1.00 0.85 6.644 731 226.71 0.730 0.000 5.00 20.656 15.08 110.2 0.0 818.6
20.00 1.00 0.90 7.049 775 230.29 0.730 0.000 5.00 20.372 14.87 115.3 0.0 807.3
25.00 1.00 095 7.388 813 23245 0.730 0.000 5.00 20.088 14.66 119.2 0.0 795.9
30.00 1.00 0.98 7.677 845 233.58 0.730 0.000 5.00 19.804 14.46 1221 0.0 784.6
35.00 1.00 1.01 7.931 872 23398 0.730 0.000 5.00 19.520 14.25 124.3 0.0 773.3
40.00 1.00 1.04 8.157 8.97 233.81 0.730 0.000 5.00 19.236 14.04 126.0 0.0 762.0
45.00 1.00 1.07 8362 920 23321 0730 0.000 5.00 18.952 13.84 127.3 0.0 7506
47.25 Bot - Section 2 1.00 1.08 8.448 9.29 23282 0.730 0.000 225 8436 6.16 57.2 0.0 334.1
50.00 1.00 1.09 8549 940 23225 0.730 0.000 2.75 10.349  7.55 71.0 0.0 7336
53.00 Top - Section 1 1.00 1.11 8655 952 23153 0730 0.000 3.00 11.192 8.17 77.8 0.0 793.2
55.00 1.00 112 8.722 959 23367 0.730 0.000 2.00 7404 541 51.9 0.0 2349
60.00 1.00 114 8.884 977 23219 0.730 0.000 5.00 18.312 13.37 130.6 0.0 580.9
65.00 1.00 1.16 9.035 994 23050 0.730 0.000 500 18.028 13.16 130.8 0.0 571.9
70.00 1.00 1.17 9.177 10.09 22862 0.730  0.000 5.00 17.744 12.95 130.8 0.0 562.8
75.00 1.00 1.19 9311 1024 226.57 0.730  0.000 5.00 17.460 12.75 130.5 0.0 553.7
80.00 1.00 1.21 9.438 38 22437 0.730  0.000 5,00 17.176 12.54 130.2 0.0 5447
85.00 1.00 1.22 9.559 1u.52 22204 0.730  0.000 5.00 16.892 12.33 129.7 0.0 535.6
87.00 Bot - Section 3 1.00 1.23 9.606 10.57 221.08 0.730  0.000 2,00 6.677 4.87 515 0.0 211.7
90.00 1.00 1.24 9675 10.64 21960 0.730  0.000 3.00 10.042 7.33 78.0 0.0 593.7
92.00 Top - Section 2 1.00 1.24 9720 1069 21859 0.730 0.000 200 6.638 4.85 51.8 0.0 3924
95.00 1.00 1.25 9.786 10.76 219.52 0.730  0.000 3.00 9.872 7.21 776 0.0 2741
100.00 1.00 1.27 9.892 10.88 216.88 0.730  0.000 5.00 16.225 11.84 128.9 0.0 450.5
105.00 1.00 1.28 9.994 1099 214.15 0.730  0.000 5.00 15.941 11.64 127.9 0.0 442.6
110.00 1.00 1.29 10.093 11.10 211.33 0.730  0.000 5.00 15.657 11.43 126.9 0.0 434.7
115.00 Top - Section 3 1.00 1.30 10.188 11.21 208.44 0.730  0.000 5.00 15.373 11.22 125.8 0.0 426.7
120.00 1.00 1.32 10.279 11.31  137.46 0.600 0.000 5.00 10.000 6.00 67.8 0.0 473.5
125.00 1.00 1.33 10.368 11.40 138.05 0.600  0.000 5.00 10.000 6.00 68.4 0.0 4735
130.00 1.00 1.34 10.454 11.50 138.62 0.600 0.000 5.00 10.000 6.00 69.0 0.0 473.5
135.00 Top - Section 4 1.00 1.35 10.537 11.59 139.18 0.600 0.000 5.00 10.000 6.00 69.5 0.0 473.5
140.00 1.00 1.36 10.618 11.68 139.71 0.600 0.000 5.00 10.000 6.00 70.1 0.0 473.5
145.00 1.00 1.37 10.697 11.77 140.23 0.600  0.000 5.00 10.000 6.00 70.6 0.0 473.5
150.00 Appurtenance(s) 1.00 1.38 10.774 11.85 140.73 0.600 0.000 5.00 10.000 6.00 714 0.0 473.5
155.00 1.00 1.39 10.848 11.93 14122 0600 0.000 5.00 10.000 6.00 716 0.0 473.5
Totals: 155.00 3,436.4 19,623.7
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TES Engr. Number:
Check Soil Capacities:

Allowable Foundation Overturning Resistance (kips-ft.):
Factor of Safety of Passive Soil Resistance against Moment:

Check the capacities of Reinforceing Concrete:
Strength reduction factor (Flexure and axial tension):

Strength reduction factor (Axial compresion):

Reinforcing Concrete Pier:
Vertical Steel Rebar Area (sq. in./each):
Calculated Moment Capacity {Mn,Kips-Ft):
Calculated Shear Capacity {Kips):
Calculated Tension Capacity (Tn, Kips):
Calculated Compression Capacity (Pn, Kips):
Moment & Axial Strength Combination:
Pier Reinforcement Ratio:

131282

5582.7 -
1.47

Page 2/2 Date:

Nesign Factored Moment (kips-ft):

0.90 Strength reduction factor (Shear):
0.65 Wind Load Factor on Concrete Design:

1.56
5244.8 >
1087.5
16848 >

9743

0.64
0.00€

v

Tie / Stirrup Area (sq. in./each):
Design Factored Moment (Mu, K-Ft):
Design Factored Shear (Kips):

Design Factored Tension (Tu Kips):

Mt Factnd Aial L and (Di Kinel:

7/11/2022

3791

0.75
1.00

0.31
3356.1
3015
0.0
28.4
12.00

Usagr
0.6¢

Usage

0.6
0.2!
0.01
0.0
















































